GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

DECISION

No 319-N of 17 March 2022

ON MAKING AMENDMENTS TO DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA NO 526-N of 4 MAY 2017

Guided by Article 33 and part 1 of Article 34 of the Law "On regulatory legal acts", the Government of the Republic of Armenia hereby *decides:*

- To make the following amendments to the procedure approved under sub-point 1 of point 1 of Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 526-N of 4 May 2017 "On approving the procedure for organisation of the procurement process and on repealing Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 168-N of 10 February 2011":
 - (1) the last sentence of point 113 shall read as follows:

"Payment for procurement made for the needs of contracting authorities not having accounts in the Treasury shall be made within the period established under the payment schedule of the contract (transaction), within five working days."

- (2) point 115 shall read as follows:
- "115. Based on the documents submitted pursuant to this Procedure, the authorised body shall make the payment concerned in case the record is filed with the treasury system within the periods established under the payment schedule of the contract, within five working days.".

2. This Decision shall enter into force on the tenth day following the day of its official promulgation.

Prime Minister of the Republic of Armenia N. Pashinyan

Yerevan

Date of official promulgation: 17 March 2022.

17 March 2022

CERTIFIED BY

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE